
 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
For 

FAMILY SELF SUFFICIENCY COORDINATOR SERVICES 

 
The Franklin Housing Authority of Franklin, Tennessee is requesting proposals from experienced 
individuals or firms to provide services as the Family Self Sufficiency Coordinator. Proposals for Family Self 
Sufficiency Coordinator Services will be received by the Franklin Housing Authority, 200 Spring Street, 
Franklin, TN 37064 until January 27, 2025 at 2:00p.m. 

Interested parties may obtain a copy of the solicitation by visiting the FHA website, 
www.franklinhousingauthority.com. If you need assistance, please call (615) 794-1247. 

All Proposers must comply with the President’s Executive Order Nos. 11246 and 11375, which prohibits 
discrimination in employment regarding race, creed, color, sex or national origin. Bidders must comply 
with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Anti-Kickback Act and the Contract Work Hour Standard 
Act. Bidders must certify that they do not, and will not, maintain or provide for their employees any 
facilities that are segregated on a basis of age, race, sex, color, creed, religion or national origin. 
 

http://www.franklinhousingauthority.com./


 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RFP2025-01 
 

FAMILY SELF SUFFICIENCY COORDINATOR SERVICES 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
RFP2024-05, Family Self Sufficiency Coordinator Services 
Page | 1 

 

 

 

 
 

 
RFP2025 - 01  FAMILY SELF SUFFICIENCY COORDINATOR SERVICES 
    
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
The Franklin Housing Authority (“FHA”) has been providing affordable housing to families and individuals in the city 
of Franklin, TN in Williamson County, since 1953. The mission of the Franklin Housing Authority is to assist low - 
income families by providing safe, decent, affordable housing and self-sufficiency opportunities. FHA works to 
enhance our residents' quality of life by offering opportunities to participate in a multitude of community, 
educational and recreational programs, as well as job readiness and training initiatives. 
 
FHA is governed by a five-member Board of Commissioners, appointed by the Mayor and approved by the City 
Council. Franklin Housing Authority participates in HUD’s Capital Fund Program and operates applicable grants, as 
they become available. 
 
FHA’s success with its programs and community developments have allowed participation assisting and advising 
fellow Tennessee Public Housing Authorities, in other areas of Tennessee, regarding redevelopment and 
management of additional properties. 
 
2.0 OBJECTIVE 
FHA has identified a need for Family Self Sufficiency (FSS) Coordinator services to its social service 
efforts. The FSS Coordinator will be a direct advisor and mentor to the families’ FHA serves 
throughout the contract period. 
 
3.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES 
The Individual or Firm selected shall provide services as the Family Self Sufficiency Coordinator on behalf of FHA, or 
any subsidiaries created for the remainder of the 2025 calendar year, ending December 31, 2025.  
 
Services to be provided include, but are not limited to the following: 
 

 Able to provide supportive services to 25-35 families, yearly. 

 

 Able to enroll 3-5 new families, yearly 

 

 Keep a waiting list of the families who cannot be accepted at the time of initial application or interest 

due to program capacity limits.  

 

 Hold a scheduled [one on one or group] FSS informational and assessment for individuals/families 

showing interest in the program. 

 

  

200 Spring Street 
Franklin, Tennessee 37064 



 

 

 

 

RFP #2025-01, FAMILY SELF SUFFICIENCY COORDINATOR SERVICES 
Page | 2 

 Market and provide outreach on the FSS program through FSS flyers. 

 

 Provide information during scheduled reexaminations 

 

 Mail, email and make phone calls regarding FSS to eligible families once a year 

 

 Complete an Individual Training Service Plan (ITSP) and signing of the contract of participation.  

 

 Provide coaching services to help each participant family to:  

o Understand the benefits of participating in the FSS program and the how the program can help 

the family achieve its goals 

o Identify achievable, but challenging, interim and final goals for participation in the FSS 

program. Break down goals into achievable steps and accompany the family through the 

process 

o Identify existing family strengths and skills 

o Understand the family needs and connects them with supportive programs/services that may 

help the family make progress toward their goals 

o Access services available in the community through referral to appropriate service providers 

o Overcome obstacles in the way of achieving a family’s goals 

o Build partnerships with service providers 

o Help participants achieve other goals such as education, training, and preparing for 

homeownership 

 

 Assist the families in obtaining and maintaining employment to become independent from welfare 

assistance.  

 

 Abide by the FSS Action Plan rules and procedures pertaining to administering the program, 

including withdrawals and interim withdrawals of the family’s escrow account. 

 

 Meet with the Program Coordinating Committee (PCC) quarterly (may conduct business on as 

needed basis via email or telephone conferences).  

 

 Meet with the public housing and HCV FSS participants on a regular basis. 

 

 Keep records of interactions with participants on each family and progress of each client.  

  

 Complete all case notes in a timely manner.  

 

 Make necessary home visits as needed. 

  



 

 

 

 

RFP #2025-01, FAMILY SELF SUFFICIENCY COORDINATOR SERVICES 
Page | 3 

 Provide information to enable Franklin Housing Authority to complete the required HUD reporting 

 

 Report on program outcomes monthly for board report 

 

 Provide case management and refer all families to resources and PCC members 

 

 Provide FSS activities and information that assists FSS participants to achieve their goals and 

increase income.  

 

 Graduate at least 30% of the FSS families, yearly 

 
  



 

 

 

 

RFP #2025-01, FAMILY SELF SUFFICIENCY COORDINATOR SERVICES 
Page | 4 

4.0 SOLICITATION GUIDELINES 

Responses Must Arrive No Later Than 2:00 p.m. on January 27, 2025 Central Time (as FHA’s clocks 
indicate) 

  Deliver Responses to   Attention: Derwin Jackson, 200 Spring Street, Franklin,    
  TN 37064 
  Proposal must be submitted in a sealed envelope, and   
  Clearly written on the outside of the sealed envelope must  
  be the proposer’s name and address and the words  
  “RFP2025-01, Family Self Sufficiency (FSS) Coordinator Services”. 
  No facsimile will be accepted. Refer to the enclosed   
  document, Form HUD-5369-B, Section 6 regarding  
  late submissions. Proposals are not publicly opened. 

Electronic Copies Proposers are to use the pdf version of the RFP package posted on 
FHA’s website at 
Procurement/Bids/RFPs - Franklin Housing Authority |  
Franklin, Tennessee to provide a response. 

Solicitation Meeting There is no solicitation meeting scheduled.  

Solicitation Meeting Date and Time N/A 

Solicitation Meeting Location N/A 

Questions About This Solicitation Refer to the enclosed document HUD 5369, Section 4 
regarding questions. 

 
Submit questions to sminor@franklinhousingauthority.com 
by 2:00 p.m. on January 21, 2025. 
*FHA will not accept questions via telephone. 

Addenda Addenda will be posted on FHA’s website. 
The last day for Addenda to be issued will be January 23, 2025. 

Award Results Proposers will be notified by email and FHA will post the 
award decision to its web page at: Procurement/Bids/RFPs - 
Franklin Housing Authority |  
Franklin, Tennessee 

Open Records/Public Access to 
Documents 

All documents provided to FHA are subject to the Tennessee 
Open Meetings Act (TCA 8-44-101) and open records 
requirements. 

Check FHA’s webpage Procurement/Bids/RFPs - Franklin Housing Authority | Franklin, Tennessee for addenda 
and changes before submitting your response 

 
 

https://www.franklinhousingauthority.com/procurement-bids-rfps
https://www.franklinhousingauthority.com/procurement-bids-rfps
mailto:sminor@franklinhousingauthority.com
mailto:sminor@franklinhousingauthority.com
https://www.franklinhousingauthority.com/procurement-bids-rfps
https://www.franklinhousingauthority.com/procurement-bids-rfps
https://www.franklinhousingauthority.com/procurement-bids-rfps
https://www.franklinhousingauthority.com/procurement-bids-rfps


 

 

 

 

RFP #2025-01, FAMILY SELF SUFFICIENCY COORDINATOR SERVICES 
Page | 5 

5.0 PROPOSAL FORMAT 

Submit one original and three copies of the proposal dated and signed by an official of the company. No facsimile 

will be accepted.  

All documents shall be 8.5 x 10.5 (“letter-size”) format.  
 
Proposal shall acknowledge all issued amendments to this solicitation. Failure to acknowledge any issued 
amendments may deem the Offeror non-responsive.  
 
It is the Authority’s intent to make this RFP a part of the contract. 
 
Proposals must include a full description of all proposed services. If the Offeror is not proposing complete services as 

requested in this RFP, be very specific as to what is and is not included. All assumptions concerning the Authority’s 

involvement should be stated. All exceptions to the RFP should be noted in the proposal. Unique services should be 

clearly defined. The assumption should be made by all Offerors that their original proposal may be their only 

opportunity to present their services and qualifications, and therefore should be as comprehensive as possible. 

Each of the items below must be completed and submitted with the proposal. This list does not include other 
submittal that may be required.  
 

 Company/Individual Information – Include the firm’s or individual’s Federal 
Identification or Social Security Number, whichever is applicable, and correct 
mailing address. 

 

 Qualification Letter – Letter explaining the individual’s or firm’s qualifications, 
relevant history, background, successes and interest in the field. 

 

 References – List three (3) references of similar, previous work and show 
company name, contact person, address, phone number, fax number and email 
address. 

 

 Proof of reliable transportation (Current TN driver’s license & Auto insurance). 
 
 

 Attachments A-J as indicated in Item “21.0 Attachments” of this RFP 
 
6.0 PROPOSAL EVALUATION 

The contract shall be awarded to the Offeror submitting the most responsible proposal, price and other factors 

considered, complying with the Scope of Services and Proposal Format contained herein, provided the proposal is the 

most advantageous for the Authority to accept. The Authority is therefore not bound to accept a proposal on the basis 

of lowest quoted price alone. 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

RFP #2025-01, FAMILY SELF SUFFICIENCY COORDINATOR SERVICES 
Page | 6 

Evaluation Criteria: The Authority intends to make total proposal award to the responsive and responsible Offeror 
based on the following evaluation factors: 
 

Understanding the Approach 0-40 Points  Clearly demonstrated understanding of the service 
required. 

 Responsiveness and thoroughness to the requirements 
as set form within the specifications contained in the 
RFP. 

 Expressed understanding of the purpose of the RFP and 
the methods and techniques to be employed. 

Qualifications & 
Experience 

0-40 Points  Competency of the individual, firm and/or personnel as 
demonstrated by the completed “Qualification Letter” 
and resume(s) included in the proposal. 

 Ability/Capacity to perform contract. 

 Reference information provided by proposer from 
principals in firms for whom similar services have been 
performed by the proposer. 

Cost 0-20 Points  

Max Points Available to Award 100 Points  

 
7.0 DEBARRED 
The Contractor certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals: 
 

 Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded 
from covered transactions by any Federal, state or local government or agency; 

 

 Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment 
rendered against them for: the commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, 
attempting to obtain, or performing a pubic (Federal, State, Local) transaction or contract under a public 
transaction; a violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes; or the commission of embezzlement, theft, 
forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property 

 

 Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, 
State or Local) with commission of any of the offense enumerated in Section II (A) (1) above; and 

 

 Have not within a three-year period preceding this Agreement had one or more public 
transactions (Federal, State or Local) terminated for cause or default. 

 
8.0 INELIGBIE CONTRACTORS 
The Housing Authority is prohibited from making any award to contractors or accepting as 
subcontractors any individual or firms that are on lists provided by the Government of contractors 
that are ineligible to receive awards from the United States government. 
 
9.0 SUBCONTRACTORS 
The name of any subcontractor who your firm is interested in contracting with on this project shall 



 

 

 

 

RFP #2025-01, FAMILY SELF SUFFICIENCY COORDINATOR SERVICES 
Page | 7 

be included in the proposal. The Authority reserves the right at its own discretion to reject a 
subcontractor named in any proposal.  
 

10.0 TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
The following shall be essential terms and conditions of any agreement resulting from this 
solicitation: 
 

10.1 Contract Period. The initial contract will be effective upon the issuance of the 
Notice to Proceed with the contract term ending on December 31, 2025. FHA may, at 
is discretion, renew the contract annually with one-year terms for a total contract 
period NOT TO EXCEED five (5) years. Renewal will be determined by available funding 
and performance. The contract will be performance based and failure to perform in a 
manner acceptable to FHA will be grounds for termination of the contract. 
 

10.2 Termination. FHA shall have the right to terminate the agreement at any time. 
FHA reserves the right to terminate the Agreement for its convenience or in the event 
it shall abandon or indefinitely postpone the program. Such termination shall be 
accomplished by written notice delivered to the Contractor. Payment to the 
Contractor shall be made for work performed prior to receipt of the termination 
notice, together with the Contractor’s cost for closing down its work, and the 
Contractor shall have no claim for loss of anticipated profits or any additional 
compensation. 

 
10.3 Breach of Agreement. If the contractor fails to fulfill its obligations under this 

Agreement in a timely and proper manner or if it shall violate any of the terms of this 
Agreement, FHA shall have the right to immediately terminate such contract and 
withhold payments in excess of fair compensation for work completed. The term 
“breach of agreement” specifically includes, but is not limited to, failure to comply 
with any applicable Federal, State or Local laws or regulations. Notwithstanding the 
above, the Contractor shall not be relieved of liability to FHA for damages sustained 
by virtue of any breach by the Contractor.  
 

10.4 Modification of Agreement. Such agreement may be modified only by written 
amendment executed by all parties. 

 
10.5 Partnerships/Joint Ventures. Such Agreement shall not in any way be construed 

or intended to create a partnership or joint venture between the parties or among 
any of the parties. None of the parties of such Agreement shall hold itself out in a 
manner contrary to the terms of this. No party shall become liable for any 
representation, act or omission of any other party contrary to the terms of this. 

 
10.6 Waiver. No waiver of any provision of such Agreement shall affect the right of 

FHA thereafter to enforce such provision or to exercise any right or remedy available 
to it in the event of any other default. 

 

 



 

 

 

 

RFP #2025-01, FAMILY SELF SUFFICIENCY COORDINATOR SERVICES 
Page | 8 

 
10.7 Gratuities and Kickbacks. 

10.7.1 Gratuities. It shall be a breach of ethical standards for any person to offer, 
give or agree to give any employee or former employee, or for any 
employee or former employee to solicit, demand, accept or agree to 
accept from another person, a gratuity or an offer of employment in 
connection with any decision, approval, disapproval, recommendation, 
preparation of any part of a program requirement or a purchase request, 
influencing the content of any specification or procurement standard, 
rendering of advice, investigation, auditing or in any other advisory 
capacity in any proceeding or application, request for ruling, 
determination, claim or controversy or other particular matter, pertaining 
to any program requirement of a contract or subcontract or to any 
solicitation or proposal therefore. 
 

10.7.2 Kickbacks. It shall be a breach of ethical standards for any payment 
gratuity or offer of employment to be made by or on behalf of a sub-
consultant under a contract to the prime contractor or any person 
associated therewith, as an inducement for the award of a subcontract or 
order. 

 
11.0 LICENSING AND BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS 
The Offeror is responsible to complying with all licensing requirements and associated business 
regulations whether Local, State or Federal.  It is the responsibility of the potential Contractor to 
determine the applicability of any rule, regulation or other requirement 
 
12.0 CONTRACT COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 
The Offeror shall state his/her compliance with all applicable rules and regulations of Federal, State and Local 
governing entities and that they are not excluded from Federal procurement programs. Offeror must state his/her 
compliance with the terms of this Request for Proposal, utilizing Attachment “F”. 
 
The Offeror must demonstrate that the proposal meets all applicable rules, regulations, permitting, registration 
and/or licensing requirements, whether Local, State or Federal. It is the responsibility of the potential Contractor to 
determine the applicability of any rule, regulation or other requirement. 
 
13.0 EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 
The Contractor shall affirm that it does not subscribe to any personnel policy which permits or allows for 
discrimination in the employment promotion, demotion, dismissal or laying off of any individual due to his/her race, 
creed, color, national origin, age or gender or physical handicap. 
 
14.0 TITILE VI 
FHA prohibits discrimination in all of its programs and activities on the basis of race, color or national origin. FHA will 
comply with all statutes and regulations of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. No person should be excluded from 
participation in or be denied the benefit of or be subjected to discrimination under any program or service provided 
by or affiliated with FHA on the basis of non-merit reasons. To file a complaint of discrimination, write or call Susan 
Minor, FHA Chief Operating Officer, 200 Spring Street, Franklin, TN 37064, phone 615-794-1247. 



 

 

 

 

RFP #2025-01, FAMILY SELF SUFFICIENCY COORDINATOR SERVICES 
Page | 9 

 
15.0 SECTION 3 OF THE HUD ACT OF 1968 DISCUSSION  
All contracts awarded are subject to Section 3 requirements. Supplier shall seek to fill any and all 
position that are needed and unfilled with residents of FHA communities. For additional 
information, go to Section 3 - Economic Opportunities | HUD.gov / U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development (HUD). The successful supplier will supply FHA with job announcements 
for any positions that must be filled as a result of the award of FHA work. (See HUD Section 3 
Clause, attached.) 
 
16.0 AWARD WITHOUT DISCUSSION 
In the event the quality of the initial proposals received is such that no purpose would be served 
by conducting negotiations, award may be made without discussions. 
 
The Offeror to whom the award is made will be notified at the earliest practical date. Unsuccessful 
Offerors will also be notified. The Housing Authority contemplates the award of a firm fixed price, 
level of effort type contract resulting from this solicitation. The Housing Authority will place the 
agreement in writing. 
 
17.0 COST INCURRED IN RESPONDING 
All costs directly or indirectly related to preparation of a response to the Request for Proposal or 
any oral presentation required to supplement and/or clarify the submittal which may be required 
by FHA shall be the sole responsibility of and shall be borne by Offeror. 
 
Each firm/individual submitting its proposal waives any claim for liability against FHA as to loss, 
injury and cots or expenses, which may be incurred as a consequence of its response to this 
document. 
 
18.0 REJECTION 
FHA reserves the right to reject any and all submittals and/or to waive any informality in the 
solicitation process or parts thereof and to re-solicit. 
 
FHA does not guarantee a contract will be awarded as a result of this Request for Proposal. 
 
19.0 FHA RESERVES THE RIGHT: 

 To waive informalities herein;  
 

 To request oral information or additional written documentation to supplement 
any or all written proposals;  

 

 To conduct all investigations and background checks necessary for adequate 
evaluation; 

 

 To reject any or all proposals submitted. 
 

 
 

https://www.hud.gov/section3
https://www.hud.gov/section3
https://www.hud.gov/section3


 

 

 

 

RFP #2025-01, FAMILY SELF SUFFICIENCY COORDINATOR SERVICES 
Page | 10 

20.0 ATTACHMENTS 
 

 “ATTACHMENT A” - Instructions to Offerors, Non-Construction (HUD 5369-B) 
 

 “ATTACHMENT B” - Certifications and Representation of Offerors, Non-
Construction (HUD5369-C) 

 

 “ATTACHMENT C” - General Conditions for Non-Construction (HUD 5370-C) 
 

 “ATTACHMENT D” – INTENTIONALLY OMITTED 
 

 “ATTACHMENT E” – INTENTIONALLY OMITTED 
 

 “ATTACHMENT F” – INTENTIONALLY OMITTED 
 

 “ATTACHMENT G” - Cost Proposal Form 
 

 “ATTACHMENT H” - Fair Employment Practice Statement 
 

 “ATTACHMENT I” - Eligibility Certification 
 

 “ATTACHMENT J” – INTENTIONALLY OMITTED 
 

























 
 

 
“Attachment D” 

 
INTENTIONALLY OMITTED 

 



 
 

 
“Attachment E” 

 
INTENTIONALLY OMITTED 

 



 
 

 
“Attachment F” 

 
INTENTIONALLY OMITTED 

 



 
 

 
“Attachment G” 

 
COST PROPOSAL FORM 

 

 
 

Flat Fee: 
(or Retainer Fee)    

 

Hourly Rate:    
 

Travel Fees:    
 

Misc. Costs: 
(Please Specify. For example, Travel $.55/mile) 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



“ATTACHMENT H” 

FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE STATEMENT 
AFFIDAVIT 

 
 

STATE OF ______________________________ 

COUNTY OF _____________________________ 

 

After first being duly sworn according to law, the undersigned (Affiant) states that he/she is 

_________________________________________ of _______________________________ 
(Contractor) and that by its employment policy, standards and practices the Contractor does not 
subscribe to any personnel policy which permits or allows for the promotion, demotion, employment, 
dismissal of, laying off of any individual due to his/her race, creed, color, national origin, age, sex or 
disabled condition. 
 

Any further Affiant sayeth not. 

 

______________________________ 
Signature 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Type or Print Name 
 
Sworn to and subscribed before me on this ______ day of __________, 2024. 
 
 
       __________________________   
        NOTARY PUBLIC 
 
My Commission Expires: _______________________________ 
 



 
 

 
 

“Attachment I” 
 

ELIGIBILITY CERTIFICATION 
 
 
 

 
By my signature below, I certify that    

Company Name 

is eligible to receive awards from the United States government and therefore, to the best of my 

knowledge is not on any lists provided by the United States government of contractors that are debarred 

or ineligible to receive awards from the United States government. 

 

 

BY:  
Signature 

 

WRITTEN NAME:    
 

 

TITLE:    
 
 
 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME on this the  day of  , 
20  . 

 
 
 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
 

My commission expires: 
 
 



 
 

 
“Attachment J” 

 
INTENTIONALLY OMITTED 

 


	2025.01 FSS Coordinator Services RFP Ad
	2025.01 FSS Coordinator Services RFP Package
	2025.01 FSS Coordinator Services RFP 2025.0106
	ATTACHMENT A - HUD 5369B Instructions to Offerors_Non Construction
	ATTACHMENT B - Form HUD-5369 C Certifications and Representations of Offerors_NonCons
	ATTACHMENT C - HUD Form 5370C General Conditions Non Construction
	ATTACHMENT  D
	ATTACHMENT  E
	ATTACHMENT  F
	ATTACHMENT  G - Cost Proposal Form
	ATTACHMENT H - Fair Employment Practice Statement
	ATTACHMENT  I - Eligibility Certification
	ATTACHMENT  J


	Text1: 2
	blank: 2


